

### City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

#### Legislation Text

File #: 2024-1814

#### **Superior Chevrolet Silverado 1500**

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF A CHEVROLET 1500 SILVERADO FROM SUPERIOR CHEVROLET OF SILOAM SPRINGS, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 6491, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$43,575.00, PLUS ANY APPLICABLE SURCHARGES, FREIGHT CHARGES, AND DELIVERY FEES UP TO 10% OF THE ORIGINAL PRICE, AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

# BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves the purchase of a Chevrolet 1500 Silverado from Superior Chevrolet of Siloam Springs, pursuant to Ordinance 6491, in the amount of \$43,575.00, plus any applicable surcharges, freight charges, and delivery fees up to 10% of the original price.

<u>Section 2</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves a budget adjustment, a copy of which is attached to this Resolution.



## CITY COUNCIL MEMO

2024-1814

#### **MEETING OF APRIL 2, 2024**

**TO:** Mayor Jordan and City Council

**THRU:** Terry Gulley, Asst Public Works Director - Ops

**FROM:** Ross Jackson, Jr., Fleet Operations Superintendent

SUBJECT: Superior Chevrolet Silverado 1500

#### RECOMMENDATION:

COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF A CHEVROLET PICKUP FROM SUPERIOR CHEVROLET OF SILOAM SPRINGS AR PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 6491, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$43,575, PLUS ANY APPLICABLE SURCHARGES, FREIGHT CHARGES, AND DELIVERY FEES UP TO 10% OF THE ORIGINAL PRICE, AND TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT.

#### **BACKGROUND:**

In mid-February 2024, Water Sewer unit 1285 was involved in a single car accident resulting in it being totaled by insurance. The Water Sewer department is requesting an upgraded unit in its place.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

Fleet Policy states upgrades are to be paid by the department requesting them. To offset the additional purchase price, we will combine the budgeted amount (\$33,000), insurance (\$8,325.00) and request a budget adjustment for the difference from Water & Sewer (\$4,500). This includes additional up-fit parts and accessories.

#### **BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:**

Funds have been budgeted for this purchase and Water and Sewer will provide the difference with a budget adjustment to be approved by the Council.

This purchase of this unit was unanimously approved at the March 12th Equipment Committee.

**ATTACHMENTS:** SRF (#3), BA (#4), Superior Chevy - 2023 Chevrolet 1500 WT Crew Cab 4WD V8 (#5), Ordinance 6491 - Bid Waving (#6)